
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS

DEPARTMENT OF FERTILIZERS


LOK SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3159 TO BE ANSWERED ON: 09.08.2024


INCREASE IN FERTILIZER QUOTA


3159:  SHRI Y S AVINASH REDDY:

 Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has details of the fertilizers supplied to each State across the country including Telangana, to meet the growing needs of farmers during the last three years;


(b) if so, the details thereof, season-wise and year-wise;

(c) the details of demands received from each State along with the action taken thereon till date;

(d) whether there is heavy demand to increase the fertilizer quota in view of increase of production of various agricultural related food and other items with the increase and storage of irrigation water; and

(e) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?


                                                            ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS & FERTILIZERS

(SMT. ANUPRIYA PATEL)


(a) & (b): The availability of fertilizers i.e. Urea, DAP, MOP and NPKS has remained comfortable across the States in the country including the State of Telangana during the last 3 years (till July 2024). The details of fertilizers supplied to each State along with the demand is enclosed at Annexure - A.


(c):   In order to ensure the adequate availability of fertilizers to the farmers,

Government of India assess the requirement of major fertilizers, namely Urea, DAP, MOP and NPKS fertilizers, before each cropping season (viz. Rabi and Kharif). This assessment is made through “Zonal Conferences for Agricultural Inputs” organised by the Department of Agriculture and Farmers Welfare (DA&FW). At the conference, the State Governments/UTs present their projected requirements for these fertilizers.

The requirement of fertilizers is assessed by taking into account the projected gross cropped area, irrigated area, last three seasons’ consumption pattern and crop wise recommended dose of fertilizers as per soil Health fertility status etc. Thereafter, the requirement of fertilizers assessed by DA&FW is intimated to the Department of Fertilizers, which is tasked to ensure comfortable availability of fertilizers by issuing monthly supply plans. Further, the details of the demand of fertilizers received from the States for Kharif 2023 and Rabi 2023-24 is enclosed at Annexure – B.
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(d) & (e):   The overall demand of fertilizers during last 3 years is given below:


DEMAND OF FERTILIZERS DURING THE FY 2021-22 TO 2023-24

{fig. in LMT}

DEMAND

Sl. No
FINANCIAL

YEAR
UREA DAP MOP NPKS

1 2021-22 356.53 123.90 37.10 122.74

2 2022-23 359.19 114.20 34.17 120.69

3 2023-24 356.08 110.18 27.62 126.31


*******


Annexure A


Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) & (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3159 for answering on 09.08.2024
 1/4

DEMAND, SUPPLY AND CONSUMPTION OF All FERTILIZERS DURING THE FY 2021-22

[fig. in LMT]

    UREA DAP MOP NPKS

S.No State DEMAND SUPPLY
CONSUMP-

TION
DEMAN

D
SUPPLY

CONSUMP-
TION

DEMAND  SUPPLY
CONSUMP

-TION
DEMAND  SUPPLY

CONSUM
PTION

1
Andaman and Nicobar
Islands 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2 Andhra Pradesh 17.00 17.08 14.83 4.45 3.79 3.60 3.00 1.97 1.78 17.00 15.93 13.99

3 Arunachal Pradesh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4 Assam 3.85 4.00 3.60 0.89 0.68 0.52 0.85 0.62 0.55 0.17 0.25 0.19

5 Bihar 22.00 22.79 21.53 7.50 5.82 5.52 2.50 1.52 1.38 4.00 4.44 3.96

6 Chandigarh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

7 Chhattisgarh 7.00 9.66 8.00 3.80 3.69 3.53 1.01 1.09 0.83 1.30 1.46 1.31

8
Dadra and Nagar
Haveli 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

9 Daman and Diu 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

10 Delhi 0.20 0.30 0.26 0.04 0.05 0.03 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.00

11 Goa 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.03 0.03

12 Gujarat 24.00 24.93 21.90 5.00 5.43 5.00 1.20 1.22 1.09 5.95 7.35 6.69

13 Haryana 20.50 23.26 20.75 6.00 5.33 4.96 0.56 0.67 0.57 0.70 0.63 0.54

14 Himachal Pradesh 0.79 0.90 0.74 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.08 0.10 0.04 0.38 0.34 0.19

15 Jammu and Kashmir 1.43 2.11 1.67 0.80 0.57 0.44 0.40 0.25 0.19 0.03 0.02 0.00

16 Jharkhand 2.60 3.01 2.57 1.00 0.97 0.91 0.20 0.05 0.01 0.46 0.49 0.45

17 Karnataka 16.50 21.04 17.84 6.54 6.37 5.73 3.17 2.74 2.54 17.20 20.82 18.72

18 Kerala 1.22 1.29 1.15 0.20 0.14 0.14 1.10 0.86 0.77 1.45 1.43 1.26

19 Lakshadweep 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

20 Madhya Pradesh 35.00 33.01 29.18 19.50 12.54 12.03 1.80 1.31 1.18 4.35 5.31 4.96

21 Maharashtra 25.50 28.29 23.68 8.50 6.42 5.87 4.50 3.63 3.26 21.50 28.97 25.75

22 Manipur 0.27 0.24 0.14 0.14 0.03 0.01 0.14 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.01


23 Meghalaya 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

24 Mizoram 0.09 0.03 0.01 0.06 0.00 0.00 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

25 Nagaland 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

26 Odisha 5.64 6.36 5.53 2.68 2.51 2.37 1.43 1.17 1.07 2.80 2.77 2.49

27 Puducherry 0.12 0.15 0.15 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.07 0.08 0.07

28 Punjab 28.00 34.95 31.34 8.00 6.58 6.27 1.00 0.87 0.64 0.76 1.47 1.21

29 Rajasthan 21.00 25.43 22.59 7.70 6.59 6.10 0.30 0.31 0.24 0.63 1.23 1.20

30 Sikkim 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

31 Tamil Nadu 10.10 10.85 10.40 2.90 2.56 2.39 3.00 2.80 2.53 6.92 9.25 8.17

32 Telangana 19.00 19.19 17.12 4.20 3.14 2.98 3.10 1.50 1.39 18.60 15.07 13.24

33 Tripura 0.27 0.32 0.18 0.05 0.04 0.01 0.09 0.05 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.01

34 Uttarakhand 2.16 2.30 2.09 0.32 0.43 0.31 0.09 0.09 0.04 0.30 0.24 0.22

35 Uttar Pradesh 78.00 82.30 71.12 29.50 23.75 21.20 3.80 2.12 1.91 8.00 6.78 6.36

36 West Bengal 14.23 15.84 13.30 4.05 3.03 2.70 3.70 2.09 1.89 10.12 11.30 10.34

  All India 356.53 389.68 341.73 123.90 100.49 92.64 37.10 27.06 23.93 122.74 135.74 121.37

Note:  (i)     Primary Indicator of comfortable availability: Availability > Demand
            (ii)    Secondary Indicator of comfortable availability: Availability > Sales
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DEMAND, SUPPLY AND CONSUMPTION OF All FERTILIZERS DURING THE FY 2022-23

fig. in LMT

    UREA DAP MOP NPKS

S.No State DEMAND SUPPLY
CONSUMP-

TION
DEMAND  SUPPLY

CONSUMP-
TION

DEMAND  SUPPLY
CONSUMP-

TION
DEMAND  SUPPLY

CONSUMP-
TION

1
Andaman and Nicobar
Islands 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00

2 Andhra Pradesh 16.65 18.39 15.87 4.20 5.43 4.64 3.09 1.42 1.18 15.97 16.27 13.73

3 Arunachal Pradesh 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4 Assam 3.85 4.07 3.56 0.85 0.83 0.63 0.75 0.58 0.47 0.26 0.22 0.19

5 Bihar 22.80 24.68 21.96 6.82 7.15 5.66 2.16 1.55 1.26 3.72 5.35 4.25

6 Chandigarh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

7 Chhattisgarh 8.74 10.57 8.38 3.70 4.68 3.14 1.01 0.77 0.56 1.45 1.63 1.06

8
Dadra and Nagar
Haveli 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

9 Daman and Diu 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

10 Delhi 0.20 0.32 0.28 0.04 0.06 0.05 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00

11 Goa 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.04 0.03 0.03

12 Gujarat 24.00 27.30 24.73 5.50 7.48 6.10 1.15 0.91 0.81 5.85 7.08 5.23

13 Haryana 21.50 23.68 20.46 5.70 6.48 5.59 0.60 0.43 0.35 0.70 0.30 0.26

14 Himachal Pradesh 0.76 0.85 0.74 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.07 0.07 0.04 0.39 0.41 0.35

15 Jammu and kashmir 1.68 1.93 1.60 0.59 0.60 0.48 0.40 0.23 0.17 0.04 0.00 0.00

16 Jharkhand 2.60 3.04 2.56 1.00 0.89 0.77 0.20 0.05 0.04 0.46 0.52 0.45

17 Karnataka 17.20 22.22 18.21 5.90 8.44 6.21 3.00 1.68 1.41 17.16 21.53 16.67

18 Kerala 1.23 1.32 1.12 0.20 0.22 0.19 1.07 0.86 0.78 1.42 1.32 1.02

19 Lakshadweep 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

20 Madhya Pradesh 33.00 36.94 32.39 18.50 17.61 13.85 1.57 0.76 0.62 4.85 6.25 4.79

21 Maharashtra 25.29 30.39 24.66 8.20 9.34 7.18 4.30 1.68 1.38 23.50 28.89 20.46

22 Manipur 0.22 0.35 0.31 0.12 0.04 0.04 0.12 0.05 0.04 0.00 0.03 0.03

23 Meghalaya 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00


24 Mizoram 0.09 0.11 0.10 0.06 0.01 0.01 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

25 Nagaland 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

26 Odisha 5.84 7.08 5.60 2.69 2.55 1.94 1.35 0.84 0.61 3.05 3.26 2.63

27 Puducherry 0.15 0.18 0.17 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.07 0.09 0.06

28 Punjab 29.25 34.90 29.45 7.25 8.46 7.17 0.90 0.49 0.41 1.70 0.71 0.58

29 Rajasthan 21.50 27.91 25.17 7.40 9.70 8.47 0.30 0.18 0.14 0.95 0.85 0.72

30 Sikkim 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

31 Tamil Nadu 9.96 11.38 10.05 2.73 3.49 2.76 2.53 1.85 1.65 6.45 9.19 7.38

32 Telangana 18.39 21.63 18.83 3.55 4.70 3.71 2.27 0.86 0.74 15.16 16.24 12.90

33 Tripura 0.27 0.28 0.19 0.05 0.02 0.02 0.09 0.06 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.02

34 Uttarakhand 2.20 2.38 2.05 0.35 0.64 0.52 0.09 0.07 0.03 0.35 0.15 0.11

35 Uttar Pradesh 77.50 87.39 74.72 24.70 27.69 22.38 3.36 1.42 1.22 7.00 6.64 4.79

36 West Bengal 14.25 16.49 14.05 4.05 4.36 3.77 3.70 2.70 2.36 10.12 11.16 9.61

  All India 359.19 415.82 357.26 114.20 130.93 105.31 34.17 19.55 16.32 120.69 138.15 107.31

Note:  (i)     Primary Indicator of comfortable availability: Availability > Demand
            (ii)    Secondary Indicator of comfortable availability: Availability > Sales
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DEMAND, SUPPLY AND CONSUMPTION OF All FERTILIZERS DURING THE FY 2023-24

fig. in LMT

    UREA DAP MOP NPKS

S.No State DEMAND SUPPLY
CONSUMP-

TION
DEMAND  SUPPLY

CONSUMP-
TION

DEMAND  SUPPLY
CONSUMP-

TION
DEMAND  SUPPLY

CONSUMP-
TION

1
Andaman and Nicobar
Islands 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2 Andhra Pradesh 15.73 17.89 14.99 4.13 4.86 4.20 1.84 1.81 1.31 13.28 17.87 14.02

3 Arunachal Pradesh 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4 Assam 3.46 4.56 3.73 0.75 0.87 0.72 0.66 0.69 0.44 0.30 0.39 0.23

5 Bihar 22.63 27.46 23.24 6.82 7.78 6.51 2.28 1.75 1.39 4.50 6.09 4.39

6 Chandigarh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

7 Chhattisgarh 8.40 11.37 8.99 3.10 5.28 4.34 0.66 0.97 0.60 1.07 1.90 1.30

8
Dadra and Nagar
Haveli 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

9 Daman and Diu 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

10 Delhi 0.00 0.37 0.32 0.00 0.05 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

11 Goa 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.04 0.03 0.02

12 Gujarat 24.71 26.78 24.30 5.86 6.71 6.29 1.30 1.00 0.80 6.00 8.93 6.97

13 Haryana 20.63 24.86 21.77 5.60 6.29 5.83 0.55 0.50 0.36 1.20 0.64 0.44

14 Himachal Pradesh 0.68 0.82 0.68 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.05 0.05 0.03 0.37 0.39 0.32

15 Jammu and Kashmir 1.40 2.01 1.45 0.55 0.59 0.44 0.32 0.24 0.16 0.03 0.00 0.00

16 Jharkhand 2.47 3.74 3.04 1.02 1.06 0.94 0.21 0.03 0.03 0.41 0.46 0.33

17 Karnataka 16.10 21.02 15.65 5.90 8.13 6.42 2.45 1.97 1.54 16.50 21.09 15.84

18 Kerala 1.19 1.13 0.96 0.20 0.18 0.16 0.97 0.87 0.70 1.42 1.56 1.26

19 Lakshadweep 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

20 Madhya Pradesh 33.46 41.73 34.37 14.22 17.81 15.50 0.87 1.05 0.67 5.40 6.99 5.41

21 Maharashtra 23.74 31.06 23.48 7.00 8.93 7.36 3.00 2.18 1.42 26.50 34.08 23.04

22 Manipur 0.30 0.26 0.25 0.04 0.01 0.01 0.05 0.02 0.02 0.00 0.01 0.00

23 Meghalaya 0.02 0.05 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00


24 Mizoram 0.07 0.15 0.13 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

25 Nagaland 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

26 Odisha 5.46 7.70 5.84 2.33 3.12 2.74 1.03 0.93 0.66 2.80 3.16 2.42

27 Puducherry 0.16 0.15 0.13 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.06 0.10 0.07

28 Punjab 29.48 37.35 30.68 8.00 8.23 7.24 0.85 0.62 0.50 1.50 1.02 0.73

29 Rajasthan 24.28 29.23 25.39 8.95 9.80 9.37 0.23 0.20 0.15 1.11 1.40 1.08

30 Sikkim 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

31 Tamil Nadu 10.23 11.86 10.11 2.95 3.22 2.71 2.45 2.05 1.63 7.30 10.19 7.94

32 Telangana 18.94 23.77 19.03 3.80 4.34 3.68 2.00 1.18 0.92 15.99 17.09 13.62

33 Tripura 0.24 0.26 0.14 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.07 0.06 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.02

34 Uttarakhand 1.84 2.67 2.31 0.35 0.49 0.38 0.08 0.08 0.04 0.35 0.24 0.20

35 Uttar Pradesh 76.15 91.83 74.53 24.50 25.76 21.61 2.35 1.62 1.21 9.50 10.13 7.93

36 West Bengal 14.32 17.34 12.20 4.02 3.83 3.20 3.35 2.85 1.83 10.65 12.74 9.20

  All India 356.08 437.47 357.81 110.18 127.42 109.73 27.62 22.74 16.45 126.31 156.51 116.80

Note:  (i)     Primary Indicator of comfortable availability: Availability > Demand
            (ii)    Secondary Indicator of comfortable availability: Availability > Sales
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DEMAND, SUPPLY AND CONSUMPTION OF All FERTILIZERS DURING THE FY 2024-25 (UPTO JULY 24)

fig. in LMT

    UREA DAP MOP NPKS

S.No State DEMAND SUPPLY
CONSUMP-

TION
DEMAND  SUPPLY

CONSUMP-
TION

DEMAND  SUPPLY
CONSUMP-

TION
DEMAND  SUPPLY CONSUMPTION

1
Andaman and Nicobar
Islands 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2 Andhra Pradesh 2.84 6.32 2.69 1.00 1.66 0.75 0.31 0.86 0.30 3.19 6.90 2.05

3 Arunachal Pradesh 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4 Assam 1.05 1.94 1.08 0.23 0.27 0.15 0.13 0.34 0.20 0.15 0.28 0.09

5 Bihar 4.75 9.92 3.25 1.80 2.06 0.82 0.30 0.69 0.14 1.60 2.94 0.74

6 Chandigarh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

7 Chhattisgarh 5.40 7.31 5.39 2.96 2.90 2.50 0.48 0.74 0.48 0.97 2.04 1.40

8
Dadra and Nagar
Haveli 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

9 Daman and Diu 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

10 Delhi 0.06 0.16 0.12 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

11 Goa 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.02 0.01

12 Gujarat 7.75 9.51 6.92 2.90 2.60 2.05 0.30 0.43 0.14 2.40 4.41 2.38

13 Haryana 7.50 10.84 7.14 2.20 1.90 1.46 0.20 0.47 0.17 0.30 0.49 0.19

14 Himachal Pradesh 0.25 0.39 0.25 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.10 0.13 0.08

15 Jammu and kashmir 0.68 1.05 0.59 0.22 0.25 0.14 0.08 0.10 0.06 0.02 0.01 0.00

16 Jharkhand 1.00 1.69 0.62 0.41 0.37 0.19 0.03 0.03 0.01 0.29 0.48 0.19

17 Karnataka 6.67 12.09 7.07 2.94 3.83 2.76 0.85 1.53 0.67 6.48 13.30 6.46

18 Kerala 0.34 0.58 0.32 0.06 0.10 0.07 0.27 0.38 0.22 0.50 0.77 0.33

19 Lakshadweep 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

20 Madhya Pradesh 8.50 16.61 12.01 5.50 5.52 4.40 0.25 0.87 0.31 1.49 5.39 3.14

21 Maharashtra 9.34 18.21 10.26 3.45 4.16 2.75 0.88 1.85 0.64 12.33 22.57 11.89


22 Manipur 0.14 0.10 0.07 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00

23 Meghalaya 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00

24 Mizoram 0.04 0.11 0.07 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

25 Nagaland 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

26 Odisha 2.80 4.46 1.89 1.75 1.53 0.87 0.42 0.58 0.21 1.60 2.23 0.74

27 Puducherry 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.05 0.03

28 Punjab 10.80 17.70 12.41 2.00 2.44 1.52 0.33 0.50 0.20 0.80 0.56 0.16

29 Rajasthan 7.40 10.24 6.48 3.60 2.90 2.11 0.06 0.08 0.05 0.53 1.00 0.59

30 Sikkim 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

31 Tamil Nadu 2.89 4.96 2.98 0.88 1.12 0.60 0.64 0.83 0.45 2.80 4.46 2.16

32 Telangana 6.90 10.08 4.27 1.90 2.09 1.53 0.40 0.45 0.11 7.00 8.55 4.46

33 Tripura 0.05 0.16 0.05 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.01

34 Uttarakhand 0.82 1.21 0.91 0.14 0.22 0.11 0.02 0.05 0.01 0.15 0.12 0.07

35 Uttar Pradesh 23.76 41.72 18.98 5.75 8.24 4.37 0.20 0.88 0.19 3.00 4.49 1.53

36 West Bengal 3.59 7.85 2.96 1.07 1.26 0.48 0.48 1.21 0.38 1.94 6.63 2.11

  All India 115.41 195.32 108.87 40.83 45.48 29.65 6.66 12.95 4.94 47.71 87.86 40.80

Note:  (i)     Primary Indicator of comfortable availability: Availability > Demand
            (ii)    Secondary Indicator of comfortable availability: Availability > Sales
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Annexure B

Annexure referred to in reply to part (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3159 for

answering on 09.08.2024

PROJECTED REQUIREMENT OF FERTILISERS FOR KHARIF 2023

      <Figures in '000 tonnes>

State/Union Territory UREA DAP MOP NPKS

SOUTH ZONE:
    ANDHRA PRADESH 800.88 281.72 124.30 666.06

TELANGANA 1150.00 250.00 125.00 1000.00

KARNATAKA 1175.85 504.26 253.38 1345.11

KERALA 69.05 13.18 59.87 80.81

TAMILNADU 611.00 200.00 260.00 414.00

PUDUCHERRY 8.00 0.78 0.90 2.55

ANDAMAN & NICOBAR

TOTAL 3814.78 1249.94 823.45 3508.53

WEST  ZONE

GUJARAT 1275.00 345.00 57.00 275.00

MADHYA PRADESH 1650.00 1100.00 100.00 250.00

CHHATTISGARH  650.00 320.00 90.00 110.00

MAHARASHTRA 1700.00 600.00 400.00 1800.00

RAJASTHAN 1100.00 550.00 20.00 55.00

GOA 2.00 1.00 0.70 2.50

DAMAN & DIU  0  0  0  0

DADAR&NAGAR HAV 0.55 0.42  0  0

TOTAL 6377.55 2916.42 667.70 2492.50

NORTH  ZONE

HARYANA 1050.00 330.00 35.00 35.00

PUNJAB 1500.00 360.00 35.00 100.00

UTTAR PRADESH 4100.00 1300.00 250.00 500.00

UTTRAKHAND 112.00 20.13 5.09 20.35

HIMACHAL PRADESH 37.00 1.00 1.00 16.50

JAMMU & KASHMIR 86.00 40.00 23.98 2.12

DELHI 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL 6885.00 2051.13 350.07 673.97

EAST ZONE

BIHAR 1150.00 350.00 100.00 200.00

JHARKHAND 279.82 127.87 46.00 55.00

ODISHA 450.00 215.00 115.00 240.00

WEST BENGAL 706.89 187.26 197.03 392.54

TOTAL 2586.71 880.13 458.03 887.54

NORTH-EAST ZONE

ASSAM 200.00 45.00 38.00 15.00

TRIPURA 21.30 5.00 9.57 0.00

MANIPUR 29.14 18.20 15.26 0.00

MEGHALAYA  0  0  0  0

NAGALAND  0  0  0 0

ARUNACHAL PRADESH 18.80 7.30 5.70 0.00

MIZORAM 8.39 5.21 4.00 0.00

TOTAL 277.63 80.71 72.53 15.00

ALL INDIA  19941.67  7178.33  2371.78  7577.54
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PROJECTED REQUIREMENT OF FERTILISERS FOR RABI 2023-24

      <Figures in '000 tonnes>

State/Union Territory UREA DAP MOP NPKS

SOUTH ZONE


ANDHRA PRADESH 941.00 188.00 91.00 748.00

TELANGANA 980.00 154.00 100.00 600.00

KARNATAKA 730.00 195.00 125.00 600.00

KERALA 70.77 8.68 52.58 71.92

TAMILNADU 616.00 160.00 183.00 430.00

PUDUCHERRY 8.80 1.10 1.00 3.75

ANDAMAN & NICOBAR  0  0  0  0

TOTAL 3346.57 706.78 552.58 2453.67

WEST  ZONE

GUJARAT 1375.00 300.00 75.00 300.00

MADHYA PRADESH 2000.00 850.00 57.00 235.00

CHHATTISGARH  224.00 70.00 21.00 35.00

MAHARASHTRA 1100.00 250.00 150.00 1100.00

RAJASTHAN 1525.00 450.00 9.50 70.00

GOA 0.70 0.15 0.30 1.00

DAMAN & DIU  0  0  0  0

DADAR&NAGAR HAV  0 0   0  0

TOTAL 6224.70 1920.15 312.80 1741.00

NORTH  ZONE

HARYANA 1100.00 260.00 35.00 100.00

PUNJAB 1510.00 548.50 60.00 120.00

UTTAR PRADESH 3900.00 1750.00 200.00 650.00

UTTRAKHAND 102.00 15.00 5.00 20.00

HIMACHAL PRADESH 36.00 0.50 6.50 20.50

JAMMU & KASHMIR 80.78 29.20 16.55 1.50

DELHI 2.35 4.35 1.00 0.00

TOTAL 6731.13 2607.55 324.05 912.00

EAST ZONE

BIHAR 1350.00 425.00 150.00 200.00

JHARKHAND 110.00 27.00 0.60 11.00

ODISHA 183.00 70.00 35.00 80.00

WEST BENGAL 821.50 215.57 202.16 672.78

TOTAL 2464.50 737.57 387.76 963.78

NORTH-EAST ZONE

ASSAM 190.00 30.00 28.00 20.00

TRIPURA 13.00 2.00 3.00 0.70

MANIPUR 10.13 1.70 2.70 0.00

MEGHALAYA 3.16 1.41 0.39 0.00

NAGALAND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

ARUNACHAL PRADESH 3.20 0.65 0.35 0.00

MIZORAM 0.85 0.64 0.36 0.00

TOTAL 220.34 36.40 34.80 20.70

ALL INDIA  18987.24  6008.45  1611.99  6091.15

**********

